

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 191563

C. ROBERT JOHNSON, III, LISA LAWSON JOHNSON,
THOMAS A. HAZELWOOD, JOHNSON AND SONS SEAFOOD,
LLC, and HAZELWOOD OYSTER FARMS, INC.,

Appellants

v.

CITY OF SUFFOLK and
HAMPTON ROADS SANITATION DISTRICT,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA AND PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Daniel T. Woislaw (VSB 91180)
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 610
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (610) 888-4293
Facsimile: (916) 419-7477
dwoislaw@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Inverse Condemnation Takings Are Defined by the Deliberateness or Foreseeability of Interference with Private Property Rights.....	3
A. The Commonwealth’s Case Law Evinces a Foreseeability Test for Drawing the Line Between Takings and Torts.	6
B. Virginia’s Case Law Follows the Federal Standard Articulated in <i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i>	10
II. Private Property Rights Are Broadly Defined in the Commonwealth and Include Both Personalty and Other Rights Inhering in Property	15
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. Arlington Cty.</i> , 800 S.E.2d 159 (Va. 2017).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 16
<i>Albers v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 398 P.2d 129 (Cal. 1965).....	5, 14
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	4, 6
<i>Carole Media LLC v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>City of Dallas v. Jennings</i> , 142 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2004)	5, 14
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Bell</i> , 498 S.E.2d 414 (Va. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Darling v. City of Newport News</i> , 249 U.S. 540 (1919).....	1, 16, 21, 22
<i>Electro-Jet Tool Mfg. Co., Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 845 P.2d 770 (N.M. 1992)	5, 14
<i>Eriksen v. Anderson</i> , 79 S.E.2d 597 (Va. 1954).....	4, 9
<i>Henderson v. City of Columbus</i> , 827 N.W.2d 486 (Neb. 2013).....	5, 14
<i>HRSD v. McDonnell</i> , 360 S.E.2d 841 (Va. 1987).....	6, 8

<i>Jenkins v. County of Shenandoah</i> , 436 S.E.2d 607 (Va. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	19
<i>Kaltman v. All American Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 706 S.E.2d 864 (Va. 2011).....	2, 4
<i>Kitchen v. City of Newport News</i> , 657 S.E.2d 132 (Va. 2008).....	8
<i>Livingston v. Virginia Department of Transportation</i> , 726 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 2012).....	3, 7
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924).....	12
<i>Tabler v. Board of Sup'rs of Fairfax Cty.</i> , 269 S.E.2d 358 (Va. 1980).....	22
<i>In re Upstream Addicks</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 219 (2019).....	14
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> (Clean Water Act)	21, 23
Va. Code. Ann. § 1-219.1 (West 2020).....	22
Va. Code. Ann. § 21-218 (West 2020).....	22, 23
Va. Code. Ann. § 21-287 (West 2020).....	22, 23
Va. Code. Ann. § 62.1-44.5 (West 2020).....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 62.144.2 (West 2020), <i>et seq.</i> (State Water Control Law).....	21

Other Authorities

Alstytne, Arvo Van, <i>Inverse Condemnation: Unintended Physical Damage</i> , 20 Hastings L.J. 431 (1968)	14
Burling, James & Wake, Luke, <i>Takings and Torts: The Role of Intention and Foreseeability in Assessing Takings Damages</i> , SS035 ALI-ABA 773 (2011)	14
Va. Const. art. XI, § 1 (1971).....	22, 23
Virginia Constitution Article I, § 11	1-4, 7, 16, 24-25
